

## At the Council Chamber, Whitehall

### THE 25th DAY OF JULY 2017

# BY THE LORDS OF HER MAJESTY'S MOST HONOURABLE PRIVY COUNCIL

Their Lordships, in exercise of the powers conferred upon Them by section 76 of the Further and Higher Education Act 1992(a), are pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

#### Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Power to Award Degrees etc (New College Durham) Order of Council 2017 and shall come into force on 1st August 2017.

## Competence to grant awards

- 2. New College Durham shall be competent to grant awards of the kind mentioned in paragraph 2A of section 76 of the said Act for a fixed six-year term beginning on 1st August 2017 and expiring on 31st July 2023.
- 3. New College Durham shall not authorise other institutions to grant awards on its behalf.
- 4. New College Durham shall not grant such an award to a person unless that person was enrolled at New College Durham at the time they completed the course of study for which the award is granted.

Richard Tilbrook
Clerk of the Council